

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
FATMA MAROUF and BRYN ESPLIN,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:18-cv-378 (APM)
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as)	Hon. Amit P. Mehta
Secretary of the United States Department of)	
Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. FEDERAL DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT 2

A. The Consortium Does Not Moot Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Claims..... 2

B. Federal Defendants’ Actions Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny 5

C. Under Any Level of Scrutiny, Federal Defendants’ Actions Impermissibly Infringe Plaintiffs’ Equality and Liberty Interests 6

D. Defendants Cannot Hide Behind the State Action Doctrine..... 9

II. FEDERAL DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO VIOLATE THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 9

A. The Consortium Does Not Moot Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim..... 9

B. Defendants’ Reliance on *Kennedy* and *Fulton* Does Not Save the Challenged Conduct..... 10

C. Federal Defendants Continue to Impermissibly Delegate Inherently Governmental Functions to a Sectarian Institution Without Maintaining Adequate Safeguards to Avoid Discrimination Against Religiously Disfavored Classes..... 10

1. Federal Defendants continue to impermissibly fuse governmental and religious functions..... 11

2. Federal Defendants continue to impermissibly use government authority and funds to discriminate on the basis of religion..... 13

D. Allowing USCCB to Administer Federal Grants in a Religiously Discriminatory Manner Is Not a Permissible Religious Accommodation..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>*Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Tr. v. Zhang</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	11
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	3
<i>In re Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	13
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14

**Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....12

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....13

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....7

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369 (1967).....7

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....5

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....12

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)5

**Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....14

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....6

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....6

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....3

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....5

REGULATION:

Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R. § 7.503(c)(5).....12
